VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW

RESOLUTION NO. R23-19

A RESOLUTION DECLINING TO PARTICIPATE IN A CERTAIN TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (HARLEM AVENUE BETWEEN 46TH AND 47TH STREET)

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS this 12th day of December, 2023

Published in pamphlet form by authority Of the President and Board of Trustees Of the Village of Forest View, Cook County, Illinois this 12th day of December, 2023

VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW

RESOLUTION NO. R23-19

A RESOLUTION DECLINING TO PARTICIPATE IN A CERTAIN TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (HARLEM AVENUE BETWEEN 46TH AND 47TH STREET)

WHEREAS, by letter dated October 27, 2023, to the Village President, the Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) has requested the Village participate in a project involving the installation of new traffic signals on Harlem Avenue at Forest View Terminal Drive, along with bicycle and pedestrian accommodations along the east side of Harlem Avenue from the northbound I-55 entrance ramp to Forest View Terminal Drive; and

WHEREAS, IDOT has requested the Village's decision to participation or no participation; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have determined that it is not in the Village's best interest to participate in this program at the estimated costs which IDOT is requesting the Village to pay;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Determination. The Village of Forest View hereby determines that the improvements proposed by IDOT identified above do not fit within the Village's development plan.

SECTION 2: Authorization. The Village Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to forward a suitable copy of this Resolution to the Illinois Department of Transportation's

District Office associated with the above-described proposal.

SECTION 3: Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately

upon its adoption.		
	PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING ROLL CALL this 12 th day of December, 2023.	
	AYES:	Trustees Grossi, Sudkamp, Hubacek, Ramirez, Nevarez, Liska
	NAYS:	None
	ABSENT:	None
APPROVED this 12 th day of December, 2023.		
		Nancy L. Miller Village President
ATTEST:		
	Laura D. McC Village Clerk	